You are a Class member if you fall into this definition. 

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION AND RELIEF

The following is a summary of the terms of the proposed Settlement Agreement. 

A. Gross Fund Value of the Settlement 

This Settlement Agreement creates a total settlement fund of Two Million Seven Hundred Seventy-
Five Thousand Dollars ($2,775,000.00) (“Gross Fund Value”).  This Gross Fund Value includes, 
without limitation, the payments to the Plaintiff Class and Class Counsel’s attorneys’ fees and costs.
It does not include the costs of the Settlement Administrator, which will be borne separately by

[...]

3

the difference between the amount awarded and $10,000 will be added to the amount of the Gross 
Fund Value.  Under no circumstances will the amount of the Gross Fund Value plus the amount of 
the Class Representative Enhancement Payment exceed Two Million Seven Hundred Eighty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($2,785,000.00). 

Any award of attorneys’ fees and costs to Class Counsel will be paid from the Gross Fund Value.  As 
attorneys’ fees, Class Counsel intends to ask the Court to award 25% of the value of claims submitted 
(prior to payment of attorneys’ fees) plus any cy pres funds distributed per Section C below.